

No. 21-55217

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GEORGE ENGASSER, an individual,
Plaintiff,

v.

TETRA TECH, INC., a Delaware corporation,
Defendant-Third-Party-Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MECHOOPDA CULTURAL RESOURCE PRESERVATION
ENTERPRISE,
Third-Party-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-07973-ODW-PLA
Hon. Otis D. Wright, II

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Damien P. DeLaney
Brian M. Noh
Akerman LLP
601 West Fifth Street, Suite 300
Los Angeles, California 90071
Tel.: (213) 688-9500
damien.delaney@akerman.com
brian.noh@akerman.com

William Taylor
Taylor Law Firm, LLC
4820 East 57th Street
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57108
Tel.: (605)-782-5304
bill.taylor@taylorlawsd.com

James E. Moore
Woods, Fuller, Shultz & Smith P.C.
300 South Phillips Ave., Suite 300
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104
james.moore@woodsfuller.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Third-Party-Plaintiff-Appellant
TETRA TECH, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ARGUMENT	3
A. MCRPE's Interpretation of C & L Enterprise Grossly Misstates the Supreme Court's Holding and Rationale and Federal Precedent.	3
1. Arbitration is Not a Condition Precedent to a Waiver of Sovereign Immunity.....	4
2. The MCRPE Can Waive its Sovereign Immunity Without Following its Ordinance or the Tribe's Constitution.....	7
3. A Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Need Not Identify a Particular Court with Competent Jurisdiction to be Valid.....	12
4. The DRP Qualifies as a Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Under C & L Enterprises	14
B. The DRP Contains an Express Waiver of Tribal Immunity that Must be Reconciled with Section IV.D. of the PSA.....	16
C. If the District Court is not a "Court with Competent Jurisdiction," the DRP is Meaningless Surplusage and Without Real World Consequence.	21
II. CONCLUSION.....	23
Certificate of Compliance for Briefs.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 751.....	6
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	14
<i>Memphis Biofuels LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc.</i> 2008 WL 11318298 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 13, 2008)	9
<i>Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chicksaw Nation</i> , 585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Val-U Const. Co. of S. Dakota, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106.....	14
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 95 Cal. App. 4th 1	7, 8
<i>Sokaogon Gaming Enterprise Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hathaway</i> , 242 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1957).....	18
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

Page(s)

Warburton/Buttner v. Superior Court,
103 Cal. App. 4th 1170 8
